
 

Page 1 of 4 

Notice of Meeting  
 

Health Scrutiny Committee  
 

Date & time Place Contact Chief Executive  
Wednesday, 18 
September 2013  
at 10.00 am 
 
Please note there will 
be a private pre-
meeting at 9.30am in 
Committee Room C 

Ashcombe Suite, 
County Hall, Kingston 
upon Thames, Surrey 
KT1 2DN 
 

Ross Pike or Victoria Lower 
Room 122, County Hall 
Tel 020 8541 7368 or 020 
8213 2733 
 
ross.pike@surreycc.gov.uk or 
victoria.lower@surreycc.gov.uk 

David McNulty 
 

 

If you would like a copy of this agenda or the attached papers in 
another format, eg large print or braille, or another language please 
either call 020 8541 9122, write to Democratic Services, Room 122, 
County Hall, Penrhyn Road, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 
2DN, Minicom 020 8541 8914, fax 020 8541 9009, or email 
ross.pike@surreycc.gov.uk or victoria.lower@surreycc.gov.uk. 
 

This meeting will be held in public.  If you would like to attend and you 
have any special requirements, please contact Ross Pike or Victoria 
Lower on 020 8541 7368 or 020 8213 2733. 

 

 
Members 

Mr Bill Chapman (Chairman), Mr Ben Carasco (Vice-Chairman), Mr W D Barker OBE, Mr Tim 
Evans, Mr Bob Gardner, Mr Tim Hall, Mr Peter Hickman, Mrs Tina Mountain, Mr Chris Pitt, Mrs 
Pauline Searle, Mr Richard Walsh and Mrs Helena Windsor 
 

Co-opted Members 
 

Dr Nicky Lee, Rachel Turner, Karen Randolph 
 

Substitute Members 
 
Graham Ellwood, Pat Frost, Marsha Moseley, Chris Norman, Keith Taylor, Alan Young, Victoria 
Young, Ian Beardsmore, Stephen Cooksey, Will Forster, David Goodwin, Stella Lallement, John 
Orrick, Nick Harrison, Daniel Jenkins, George Johnson. 
 

Ex Officio Members: 
Mr David Munro (Chairman of the County Council) and Mrs Sally Ann B Marks (Vice Chairman 
of the County Council) 
 

 



 
Page 2 of 4 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
The Health Scrutiny Committee may review and scrutinise health services commissioned or 
delivered in the authority’s area within the framework set out below: 
 

• arrangements made by NHS bodies to secure hospital and community health services to the 
inhabitants of the authority’s area; 

• the provision of both private and NHS services to those inhabitants; 

• the provision of family health services, personal medical services, personal dental services, 
pharmacy and NHS ophthalmic services; 

• the public health arrangements in the area; 

• the planning of health services by NHS bodies, including plans made in co-operation with local 
authorities, setting out a strategy for improving both the health of the local population, and the 
provision of health care to that population;  

• the plans, strategies and decisions of the Health and Wellbeing Board; 

• the arrangements made by NHS bodies for consulting and involving patients and the public 
under the duty placed on them by Sections 242 and 244 of the NHS Act 2006;  

• any matter referred to the Committee by Healthwatch under the Health and Social Act 2012; 

• social care services and other related services delivered by the authority.



 
Page 3 of 4 

PART 1 
IN PUBLIC 

 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

 
 

 

2  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING: 4 JULY 2013 
 
To agree the minutes as a true record of the meeting. 
 

(Pages 1 
- 10) 

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests from 
Members in respect of any item to be considered at the meeting. 
 
Notes: 

• In line with the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) 
Regulations 2012, declarations may relate to the interest of the 
member, or the member’s spouse or civil partner, or a person with 
whom the member is living as husband or wife, or a person with whom 
the member is living as if they were civil partners and the member is 
aware they have the interest. 

• Members need only disclose interests not currently listed on the 
Register of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests. 

• Members must notify the Monitoring Officer of any interests disclosed at 
the meeting so they may be added to the Register. 

• Members are reminded that they must not participate in any item where 
they have a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

 

 

4  QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 
To receive any questions or petitions. 
 
Notes: 
1. The deadline for Member’s questions is 12.00pm four working days 
before the meeting (12 September 2013). 

2. The deadline for public questions is seven days before the meeting (11 
September 2013). 

3. The deadline for petitions was 14 days before the meeting, and no 
petitions have been received. 

 

 

5  CHAIRMAN'S ORAL REPORT 
 
The Chairman will provide the Committee with an update on recent 
meetings he has attended and other matters affecting the Committee. 
 

 

6  NHS 111 SERVICE 
 
Purpose of report: Scrutiny of Services  
 
The Committee will scrutinise South East Coast Ambulance (SECAmb) 
and Care UK on the performance of the NHS 111 Service in Surrey. 
 

(Pages 
11 - 30) 

7  PATIENT TRANSPORT SERVICE UPDATE 
 
Purpose of report: Scrutiny of Services 

(Pages 
31 - 60) 



 
Page 4 of 4 

 
The Committee will scrutinise South East Coast Ambulance (SECAmb) 
and Surrey County Council on the delivery of the patient transport 
contract. 
 

8  RECOMMENDATION TRACKER AND FORWARD WORK 
PROGRAMME 
 
Purpose of report: Scrutiny of Services/Policy Development 
 
The Committee is asked to monitor progress on the implementation of 
recommendations from previous meetings, and to review its Forward Work 
Programme. 
 

(Pages 
61 - 72) 

9  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The next meeting of the Committee will be held at 10 am on 14 November 
2013.  
 
 
Following this meeting the Committee will have a private workshop to 
scrutinise NHS Finances. 
 

 

 
 

David McNulty 
Chief Executive 

Published: Tuesday, 10 September 2013 
 
 

MOBILE TECHNOLOGY – ACCEPTABLE USE 
 
Use of mobile technology (mobiles, BlackBerries, etc.) in meetings can: 
 

• Interfere with the PA and Induction Loop systems 

• Distract other people 

• Interrupt presentations and debates 

• Mean that you miss a key part of the discussion 
 
Please switch off your mobile phone/BlackBerry for the duration of the meeting.  If you 
wish to keep your mobile or BlackBerry switched on during the meeting for genuine personal 
reasons, ensure that you receive permission from the Chairman prior to the start of the 
meeting and set the device to silent mode. 
 

Thank you for your co-operation 



Page 1 of 9 

MINUTES of the meeting of the HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held at 
10.00 am on 4 July 2013 at Ashcombe Suite, County Hall, Kingston upon 
Thames, Surrey KT1 2DN. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting. 
 
Elected Members: 
 
 Mr Bill Chapman (Chairman) 

Mr Ben Carasco (Vice-Chairman) 
Mr W D Barker OBE 
Mr Tim Evans 
Mr Bob Gardner 
Mr Tim Hall 
Mr Peter Hickman 
Mrs Tina Mountain 
Mr Chris Pitt 
Mrs Pauline Searle 
Mr Richard Walsh 
Mrs Helena Windsor 
 

Independent Members 
 
 Borough Councillor Nicky Lee 

Borough Councillor Hugh Meares 
Borough Councillor Mrs Rachel Turner 
 

 
   

  
 

2

Item 2

Page 1



Page 2 of 9 

22/13 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1] 
 
None were received. 
 

23/13 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING: 14 MARCH 2013  [Item 2] 
 
The minutes were agreed as an accurate record of the meeting. 
 

24/13 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3] 
 
None were received. 
 

25/13 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  [Item 4] 
 
None were received. 
 

26/13 CHAIRMAN'S ORAL REPORT  [Item 5] 
 
The Chairman provided the following oral report: 
 
Surrey Downs CCG Board Meeting 
On 17 May, I, along with about 800 other people, attended the first Surrey 
Downs CCG Board meeting. At this meeting the Board discussed the BSBV 
proposals we will be looking at today. They had to take a decision whether or 
not to approve the business case to go out to consultation. The Board 
delegated this decision to three of its members, to be taken by the collection 
of all seven CCGs, now to be in the autumn.  
 
BSBV Consultation 
Related to this, the BSBV consultation team came along to County Hall on 9 
June to discuss their consultation plans. I can confirm that they have a robust 
plan in place and will be looking to consult with as many and a wide variety of 
people as possible.  
 
Meetings with NHS Providers and CCGs 
The Scrutiny Officer and I have been making our annual visits to the acute 
hospitals, ambulance trust and mental health trust. These meetings are an 
excellent opportunity to get to know our providers and have an informal chat. I 
will also be meeting regularly with each of the new CCGs. I have already met 
with East Surrey and Surrey Downs.  
 
Induction 
Most of you attended our induction session held on 18 June. If you were 
unable to attend and wish to have a one-to-one session, this can still be 
arranged. Please contact either Leah or Vicky. Leah’s last day is today, but 
she is happy to meet with members after moving to her new role in July if you 
need additional help. 
 

27/13 BETTER SERVICES BETTER VALUE  [Item 6] 
 
Declarations of Interest: 
 
None. 
 
Witnesses: 

2

Page 2



Page 3 of 9 

 
Miles Freeman, Chief Officer, Surrey Downs CCG 

Claire Fuller, Clinical Chair, Surrey Downs CCG 

Charlotte Joll, Programme Director, BSBV 

 
Key Points Raised During the Discussion: 
 

1. The BSBV Programme Director provided the Committee with an 
overview of the BSBV programme and its progress to-date. NHS 
England were scrutinising the pre-consultation business case to 
ensure it was financially and clinically sound. Once NHS England had 
approved the business case the seven CCGs leading the BSBV 
reconfiguration would meet to decide whether to go out to public 
consultation. It was hoped the meeting of the CCGs would take place 
shortly after the summer break and consultation would begin soon 
after this meeting in the early autumn. 
 

2. Members sought assurance that the 
[...]
ve the best 
results and as such were driving a change towards improved team 
working. 
 

14. The Committee felt the changes to the Trusts whistle blowing policies 
were important however they felt that this should be only used as a 
last resort and there should be an environment of openness for staff in 
which they can raise their concerns. The providers agreed that whistle 
blowing should only be used by staff if they do not feel they are being 
listened to. They suggested staff raise their concerns with senior staff 
if they feel it is unresolved. Additionally an open-door policy was in 
place with Chief Executives holding several weekly staff meetings to 
discuss staff issues and concerns. 
 

15. To ensure staff are cared for appropriately Members queried whether 
the Trusts employed Occupational Health specialists, which it was 
confirmed they do alongside staff programmes which assisted staff 
during times of stress. 

 
16. Members suggested serious consideration needed to be given to staff 

retention levels and that it was important to discover why staff left. 
 

2

Page 8



Page 9 of 9 

Recommendations: 
 

1. That the representatives be thanked for their reports and attendance 
at the Committee. 
 

2. The Committee is pleased with the level of response across the 
providers, and to ensure continuing engagement. 
 

3. Members are requested to ensure monitoring of these plans forms part 
of the Quality Account Member Reference Group discussions and, 
 

4. Providers are encouraged to share information, including complaints 
data, with the Committee when appropriate. 
 

5. The Committee invite commissioners and the community health 
providers to bring their responses to a meeting in the new year. 
 

6. Providers encouraged Members to encourage their residents to 
engage with their local hospitals in helping them support their work in 
response to the Francis Report. 

 
29/13 RECOMMENDATION TRACKER AND FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  

[Item 8] 
 
Declarations of Interest: 
 
None. 
 
Witnesses: 
 
Leah O’Donovan, Scrutiny Officer, Democratic Services 
 
Key Points Raised During the Discussion: 
 

1. The Scrutiny Officer indicated that the work programme for the next 
year was available for Members to review and comment on outside of 
the meeting. 
 

2. Members requested that Recommendation SC019 continue to 
concentrate on Surrey provision and patients. 
 

3. The Committee thanked the Scrutiny Officer for all her hard work in 
supporting the Committee, and wished her the best of luck in her new 
role within the County Council. 

 
 

30/13 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  [Item 9] 
 
Noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 18 
September 2013 at 10 am. 
 
 
Meeting ended at: 12.35 pm 
______________________________________________________________ 
 Chairman 

2

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



[RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED]  

 

Page 1 of 1 
 

 

 
 

Health Scrutiny Committee 
18 September 2013 

NHS 111 Service 

 

 

Purpose of the report:  Scrutiny of Services  
 
The Committee will scrutinise South East Coast Ambulance (SECAmb) and 
Care UK on the performance of the NHS 111 Service in Surrey. 
 

 
 

Summary: 

 
1. An update report on the NHS 111 Service from South East Coast 

Ambulance Service can be found as Annex 1. 
 

2. A report from the commissioners of SECAmb in Surrey, East Surrey 
CCG, can be found as Annex 2. 
 

3. A report from Healthwatch Surrey offering a patient perspective can be 
found as Annex 3. 

 

Recommendations: 

 
4. The Committee is asked to scrutinise South East Coast Ambulance 

Service on the delivery of the NHS 111 Service in Surrey. 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
Report contact: Victoria Lower, Committee Assistant, Democratic Services  
 
Contact details: 020 8213 2733; victoria.lower@surreycc.gov.uk 
 
Sources/background papers: None 

6

Item 6


[...]
Patient Transport 
Service, can be found as Annex 1. 
 

2. A report detailing the non – emergency centralised call booking service, 
provided by SCC on behalf of NHS Surrey, can be found as Annex 2. 
 

3. An update report on the Patient Transport Service from South East 
Coast Ambulance Service can be found as Annex 3. 
 

4. A report from the commissioners of SECAmb in Surrey, East Surrey 
CCG, can be found as Annex 4. 
 

5. An update from the Rapid Improvement Event, detailing aims and 
objectives, can be found as Annex 5. 
 

6. A report from Surrey Coalition for the Disabled offering a patient 
perspective can be found as Annex 6. 

 

Recommendations: 

 
7. The Committee is asked to scrutinise Surrey County Council and South 

East Coast Ambulance Service on the delivery of Patient Transport 
Services. 

 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
Report contact: Victoria Lower, Committee Assistant, Democratic Services  

7

Item 7

Page 31



[RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED]  

 

Page 2 of 2 
 

 

 
Contact details: 020 8213 2733; victoria.lower@surreycc.gov.uk 
 
Sources/background papers: None 

7

Page 32



Annex 1 

Minutes of the Health Scrutiny Committee meeting held on  
14 March 2013 

 
 
16/13 PATIENT TRANSPORT SERVICES [Item 7] 
 
Declarations of Interest: 
 
None. 
 
Witnesses: 
 
John Furey, Cabinet Member for Environment & Transport 
Geraint Davies, Director of Corporate Services, SECAmb 
Rob Bell, Head of Commercial Services, SECAmb 
Tracey Coventry, Transport Co-ordination Team Manager 
Marion Heron, Associate Director supporting Transition, NHS Surrey 
Carol Pearson, CEO, Surrey Coalition of Disabled People 
Cliff Bush, Chair, LINk 
 
Key Points Raised During the Discussion: 
 

1. The Cabinet Member attended the meeting and gave an update on the 
contract. He recognised that there had been several issues with the delivery, 
since the contract had gone live in Octobe
[...]
ient Transport – Centralised Call Booking 
Service 

 
 

Purpose of the report:  Scrutiny of Services  
 
The Select Committee is examining the patient transport service, looking at its 
operation since contract start (1 October 2012). This report provides an 
update on the centralised call booking service element of the service, 
provided by Surrey County Council on behalf of East Surrey Clinical 
Commissioning Group.  
 

 
 

Introduction and background 

 
The former non-emergency patient transport contract ended 30 September 
2012 and, prior to retendering, NHS Surrey reviewed the service and made 
the decision to split out the eligibility assessment and journey booking from 
the transport provision element. NHS Surrey then invited SCC to deliver a 
centralised call booking service on their behalf (and funded by them); and the 
service commenced 1 October 2012. The transport provider is South East 
Coast Ambulance (SECAmb). 

 
The SCC centralised call booking service (CBS) is for Surrey residents 
registered with a Surrey GP requiring transport to and from home to attend 
outpatient appointments. The service operates Monday to Friday, providing a 
“one stop shop” for patients, dealing with: 
 

- Their eligibility assessment 
- The booking of patient transport, if eligible 
- Signposting to alternative transport solutions, if not eligible  

Whilst the service was originally commissioned by NHS Surrey, following 
changes in the NHS arising from the Health and Social Care Act 2012, 
responsibility for NHS services passed to Clinical Commissioning Groups 
(CCGs) on 1 April 2013; and East Surrey CCG was identified as the lead 
CCG for PTS.   

 

7

Page 37



[RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED]  

 

Page 2 of 4 
 

 

 

Service Activity and Contract Monitoring 

 
NHS Surrey appointed Surrey and Sussex Commissioning Support Unit 
(CSU) to contract manage the PTS contracts. The service specification and 
contract sign-off were treated as a priority by the n
[...]
orward.  

Surrey Downs 
CCG 
 

 

8

P
age 70



Health Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2013-2014            

Date Item Why is this a Scrutiny Item? 
 

Contact Officer Additional 
Comments 

Andy Butler, 
SCC ASC 

 Partnership working 
arrangements with 
Surrey & Borders 
Partnership NHS 
Foundation Trust 
(SABP)  

Scrutiny of Services/Policy Development – The Mental Health Services 
Public Value Review of 2012 reviewed the partnership working 
arrangements of Surrey County Council and Surrey & Borders 
Partnership NHS Foundation Trust. The Committee will scrutinise the 
outcomes of this review. 

Donal 
Hegarty/Jane 
Bremner, ASC 

To be joint 
with ASC 
Select 

 
Task and Working Groups 
 

Group Membership Purpose Reporting dates 

Unplanned Care TBC There is a national and regional 
issue whereby people attend A&E 
for non-emergency care. The 
various reasons include inability to 
secure an appointment with a local 
GP or general lack of knowledge 
about other more appropriate 
services. CCGs will attempt to 
reduce the number of A&E 
attendances and the aim of this 
Group will be to work with the CCGs 
to communicate the message of 
A&E alternatives to the general 
public.   

TBC 

Prevention for 50-plus TBC – To be joint with Adult Social Preventing the need for social care March 2014 

8

P
age 71



Health Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2013-2014            

Care Select Committee or health care in the future is 
paramount to reducing costs across 
the health and social care 
landscape as well as contributing to 
a healthier Surrey population. The 
Group will investigate the availability 
and provision of preventative 
services across the County for both 
physical and mental wellbeing for 
those over 50.  

 

8

P
age 72


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING: 4 JULY 2013
	6 NHS 111 SERVICE
	Annex 1 - SECAmb Presentation on Surrey NHS 111
	Annex 2 - East Surrey CCG NHS 111 report
	Annex 3 - Healthwatch 111 Service Report

	7 PATIENT TRANS

Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 7 

MINUTES of the meeting of the HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held at 
10.00 am on 18 September 2013 at Ashcombe Suite, County Hall, Kingston 
upon Thames, Surrey KT1 2DN. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting. 
 
Elected Members: 
 
 Mr Bill Chapman (Chairman) 

Mr Ben Carasco (Vice-Chairman) 
Mr W D Barker OBE 
Mr Tim Evans 
Mr Tim Hall 
Mr Peter Hickman 
Mrs Tina Mountain 
Mr Chris Pitt 
Mrs Pauline Searle 
Mr Richard Walsh 
Mrs Helena Windsor 
 

Independent Members 
 
 Borough Councillor Karen Randolph 

Borough Councillor Mrs Rachel Turner 
 

Apologies: 
 
 Mr Bob Gardner 

Borough Councillor Nicky Lee 
 

 
 
   

  
 



Page 2 of 7 

31/13 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1] 
 
Apologies were received from Bob Gardner and Nicky Lee. 
 

32/13 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING: 4 JULY 2013  [Item 2] 
 
These were agreed as an accurate record of the meeting. 
 

33/13 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3] 
 
There were no declarations of interests. 
 

34/13 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  [Item 4] 
 
There were no questions or petitions to report. 
 

35/13 CHAIRMAN'S ORAL REPORT  [Item 5] 
 
Declarations of interest: None. 
 
Witnesses: None. 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Chairman provided the following oral report: 
 
“I am delighted to welcome Ross Pike as our new Scrutiny Officer.  Ross 
joined us in early August, having previously served in Children’s Social Care 
Commissioning. I would also like to formally welcome Karen Randolph to the 
Committee as a new co-opted Borough Councillor. 
 
With Leah or Ross I have now completed a first pass of familiarisation 
meetings with the relevant organisations. These include the 5 Acute 
Hospitals, the 6 Clinical Commissioning Groups, the 3 Community Care 
providers, SECAmb the Ambulance Service provider, the Surrey and Borders 
Mental Health care provider, Healthwatch Surrey, NHS South East England 
and Public Health South East England.  I have also attended a public meeting 
of the Surrey Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 
The work-up of the Better Service, Better Value proposal which would impact 
Epsom Hospital has been suspended over the Summer.  Ross will be 
attending a meeting of Officers soon as work resumes. 
 
Another significant change to the health service experience for Surrey 
residents would be the possible take-over by Frimley Park Hospital of 
Heatherwood and Wexham Park Hospitals.  This possibility is still under 
evaluation by Frimley Park Management. 
 
Finally, Peter Hickman and I are meeting with the directors of Epsom & St. 
Helier NHS Trust to discuss their plans for Sutton Hospital this afternoon. 
Members are welcome to attend if they are interested.” 

 
Recommendations: 
 
None. 



Page 3 of 7 

 
Actions/further information to be provided: 
 
None. 
 
Committee Next Steps: 
 
None. 
 

36/13 NHS 111 SERVICE  [Item 6] 
 
Declarations of interest: None. 
 
Witnesses: 
 
Cliff Bush, Surrey Coalition of Disabled People 
Mark Bounds, Chief Officer, East Surrey Clinical Commissioning Group 
(CCG) 
Sam Stanbridge, Director of Commissioning and Engagement, East Surrey 
CCG 
Jenny Cooke, Senior System Improvement Lead, NHS Surrey and Sussex 
Commissioning Support Unit 
Anouska Adamson-Parks, 111 Project Director, South East Coast Ambulance 
Service 
Jane Shipp, Surrey Healthwatch 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Committee was informed that a number of difficulties had been 
encountered in the first months following the NHS 111 Service “soft 
launch” in April 2013. The forecast activity profile had proven incorrect, 
with a lack of preparedness for the types of calls the service received. 
It was also highlighted that the staffing structure had not been 
reflective of demand, and that a number of management and staff 
retention issues impacted on service delivery. The Committee was 
informed that a number of rectification plans had been put in place, 
and that a marked improvement had been made in the two Key 
Performance Indicators (KPI).  
 

2. Officers from East Surrey CCG commented that they had seen a 
definitive improvement in the performance of the NHS 111 service, 
and recognised that South East Coast Ambulance Service (SECamb) 
had responded to the commissioner’s concerns.  
 

3. The Committee was informed that NHS England had directed a 
national launch in April 2013, and that this had presented a number of 
challenges. Amongst these there was the fact that the NHS 111 
service was replacing a number of services, that the geographical 
areas it was required to cover were not the same of those services it 
was replacing and that there had been a number of contracts 
previously. It was highlighted that officers did not believe that anyone 
had been placed at risk by this transition, but that it had created a 
series of difficulties in the launch of the new service. 
 



Page 4 of 7 

4. The Committee questioned how the quality of advice offered was 
measured. It was explained that a GP Lead regularly reviews the 
service. In addition there was a clear complaints process which was 
monitored by clinical leads. The Committee was informed that GPs 
and other healthcare professionals were being encouraged to try the 
service for themselves as ‘mystery patients’ and that there had been 
positive feedback. 
 

5. The Committee asked what pressures had been taken off acute 
services as a result of implementing the NHS 111 service. Officers 
commented that a complex series of factors contributed to increasing 
pressures on acute services. The Committee was informed that there 
was a need to build confidence in the 111 service and ensure that the 
appropriate care pathways were being signposted. It was highlighted 
that work was underway to consider how services were brought 
together on one site in order to improve patient flow between 
pathways. Officers also commented that the NHS 111 service was an 
effective way of highlighting where commissioning gaps may exist 
within Surrey. 
 

6. The Committee discussed ways of improving public confidence in the 
NHS 111 service. The “soft launch” had seen a number of leaflets and 
posters produced. However, officers commented that a national launch 
to promote the service was still pending, and would be directed by 
NHS England.  

 
7. Members questioned what extra resource had been put in place for 

the winter and potential staff sickness. It was clarified that SECamb 
had an occupational health plan, and that it had been felt that no 
additional resource would be required for NHS 111 over the winter. 
Officers highlighted a number of other measures in place to cope with 
additional demand for healthcare services during the winter months. 
 

8. The Committee questioned what provision had been made for 
expanding capacity in the future. Officers confirmed that the 2 year 
contract had an option to increase resource by an approximate 
additional £1 million. However, it was stated that an over-capacity 
number of phone calls was not a key concern. 
 

9. The Committee raised a series of questions in relation to calls which 
were abandoned or where there had been a referral to out of hours GP 
care and no follow up call had been made. Officers commented that 
the NHS 111 service would always investigate where particular issues 
in relation to this had occurred, and that it was a closely monitored 
area. 
 

10. The Committee heard a number of concerns from witnesses regarding 
the NHS 111 service and the barriers experienced by young carers, 
those for whom English is a second language, and those receiving 
ongoing palliative care. The Committee was informed that the NHS 
111 service made use of special patient notes, and is looking to 
improve access to clinical notes to improve how different care 
pathways worked together.   

 
Recommendations: 



Page 5 of 7 

 
a) That it be noted that the Committee recognise the difficulty of the 

launch period of the NHS 111 service and the subsequent 
improvements made. 
 

b) That the NHS 111 service is encouraged to publicise its services in the 
future in order to improve public confidence. The Committee also look 
forward to the national launch of the service. 
 

c) That the NHS 111 service addresses concerns about access for 
minority groups. 
 

d) That the NHS 111 service work to improve the service for young 
carers and those in long-term palliative care. 

 
Actions/further information to be provided: 
 
Update to be provided to the Committee in six months time. 
 
Committee Next Steps: 
 
None. 
 

37/13 PATIENT TRANSPORT SERVICE UPDATE  [Item 7] 
 
Declarations of interest: None. 
 
Witnesses:  
 
Mark Bounds, Chief Officer, East Surrey Clinical Commissioning Group 
(CCG) 
Sam Stanbridge, Director of Commissioning and Engagement 
East Surrey Clinical Commissioning Group 
Anouska Adamson-Parks, 111 Project Director, South East Coast Ambulance 
Service 
Cliff Bush, Surrey Coalition of Disabled People 
Nick Markwick, Surrey Coalition of Disabled People 
Sonya Seller, Adult Social Care, Surrey County Council 
Tracey Coventry, Environment and Infrastructure, Surrey County Council 
Jane Shipp, Surrey Healthwatch  
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Committee heard from witnesses that there were a number of 
concerns relating to the Patient Transport Service (PTS). It was 
highlighted that there were issues with the clamping mechanism used 
in the vehicles and their appropriateness for wheelchair users. 
Representatives from South East Coast Ambulance (SECAmb) 
confirmed that a new wheelchair clamping mechanism was currently 
being tested and it was anticipated that this would be in use by 
October 2013. The Committee expressed serious concerns that the 
issue had not been resolved in the six month period leading up to the 
contract’s start on 1 April 2013. Officers commented that there was 
currently limited provision for recording detailed notes on the 
requirements for individual patients.  



Page 6 of 7 

 
2. The Committee was informed that there were concerns about the 

punctuality of PTS, in particular relating to out-patient appointments. 
The view was expressed by witnesses that the Key Performance 
Indicator (KPI) of 45 minutes before or 15 minutes after the scheduled 
appointment meant that many patients were not arriving at hospital in 
a timely fashion. Further to this, many patients returned having missed 
their homecare due to lateness. The Committee commented that this 
was not acceptable, and that greater efforts should be made by PTS to 
identify where people were likely to miss their home care 
arrangements. It was also highlighted that drivers were not contacting 
patients when they were running late. Representatives from SECAmb 
commented that they were encouraging drivers to do so. However, the 
Committee expressed the view that phoning should be mandatory. 
 

3. The Committee was informed that the complaints process for PTS 
required a number of details to be provided before SECAmb would 
investigate. This could sometimes prove difficult for patients to recall. 
Representatives from SECAmb confirmed that the name and date 
would be the only thing required in order for them to investigate. 
 

4. The Committee was informed that SECAmb was working with the 
acute Trusts to improve the provision of transport for late hospital 
discharges. It was recognised that often a number of these bookings 
were last minute. Officers from Surrey County Council highlighted the 
work of the recent Rapid Improvement Event (RIE) around acute 
hospital discharge and that there were significant changes being made 
to the discharge process. It was confirmed that multi-disciplinary 
teams would now be in place on hospital wards to support discharge 
pathways. The Committee was informed that services were 
encouraging patients to discuss and consider what transport options 
were available to them in order to reduce the number of staff 
automatically using the PTS. It was also highlighted that officers were 
working with the Red Cross and other local services to ensure that 
suitable home care would be provided to patients returning from 
hospital. It was confirmed by officers that the timeline for delivering 
these changes was by winter 2013. 
 

5. The Committee asked when it was expected that SECAmb would 
demonstrate an improvement against their Performance Improvement 
Plan. Officers from East Surrey CCG commented that it was expected 
that an improvement would be seen by the end of October 2013. 
 

6. The Committee thanked the witnesses for their attendance and 
contributions to the item. 

 
Recommendations: 
 

a) That it be noted that the Committee is deeply appalled by the lack of 
suitability of the Patient Transport Service in transporting disabled 
people. It is urged that all partners work together to ensure that issues 
in wheelchair transportation are resolved as a matter of urgency. 
 

b) That SECAmb ensure that drivers give fair warning of lateness as 
mandatory practice. 



Page 7 of 7 

 
c) That SECAmb ensure that they respond to and investigate complaints 

 
d) That SECAmb and other partners work to ensure a consistent quality 

of service across the county 
 

e) That it be noted that the Committee welcome the work undertaken as 
part of the Rapid Improvement Event, especially as it will support 
disabled people with discharge from acute hospital services 

 
Actions/further information to be provided: 
 
The Chairman of the Health Scrutiny Committee to meet with SECAmb to 
monitor the progress of the issues highlighted. 
 
The Committee to scrutinise progress in three months time. 
 
Committee Next Steps: 
 
None. 
 

38/13 RECOMMENDATION TRACKER AND FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
[Item 8] 
 
Declarations of interest: None. 
 
Witnesses: None. 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Committee noted its recommendations tracker and forward work 
programme. There were no further comments. 

 
Recommendations: 
 
None. 
 
Actions/further information to be provided: 
 
None. 
 
Committee Next Steps: 
 
None. 
 

39/13 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  [Item 9] 
 
The Committee noted that its next meeting would be 14 November 2013 at 
10am. 
 
 
Meeting ended at: 12.10 pm 
______________________________________________________________ 
 Chairman 


